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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
SE/S of Burdock Road, corner of NE

°

Side of Verbena Road % DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
3' Election District

2™ Councilmanic District % OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(7219 Verbena Road)

Bennett R. and Ruchama A. Kantorow
Petitioners * CASE NO. 07-005-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Bennett R. and
Ruchama A. Kantorow. The variance request is for property located at 7219 Verbena Road. The
varliance request is from Section 1B02.3.B and 504 County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
permit a proposed addition (garage and breezeway) with a window to street right of way setback
of 14 feet in lieu of the minimum required 25 feet, and a building to street centerline setback of
39 feet in lieﬁ of the minimum required 50 feet, and to amend the Final Development Plan for
Green Gate Plat 1, Section 4, Lot 1. The subject property and requested relief are more
particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1. The Petitioners state that they want to
construct an attached garage and dining area addition to their home. Their home is on a corner
lot and has a 40 foot setback from the front and left side both of which the existing dwelling
almost touches. The unique setbacks of their corner lot create difficulty in complying with the
setback restrictions. The garage and dining area must be constructed on the left side adjacent to
both streets because:

1) The existing driveway and curb cut are on Verbena Road on the left side.

2) It would not work to construct a garage and eating area on the right side of the house
where the bedrooms are located. The existing floor plan would not permit access
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from the garage to the house through the bedrooms and it would encroach on the side
yard with their neighbor.

3) Their lot falls to the rear and therefore a garage cannot be constructed in the rear yard
and align with the living room. There 1s also no access from the street to the rear
yard.

4) The existing kitchen is on the left side of the house and that 1s where the dining area
and garage should be located.

Petitioners state there are several similar additions in their neighborhood.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this
case and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment letter was received from the Office
of Planning dated August 2, 2006 and contains restrictions. A copy of which is attached hereto

and made a part hereof.

Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant varnances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a vanance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on July 23, 2006 and there being no request for a public hearing, a

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.
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The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits and photographs as required by

°

Section 32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is
no evidence in the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health,

safety or general welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the

Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitied provide
sufficient facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore,
strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable
hardship upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be GRANTED.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this 23™ day of August, 2006, that a variance from Section 1B02.3.B and 504 County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed addition (garage and breezeway) with a
window to street right of way setback of 14 feet in lieu of the minimum required 25 feet, and a
building to street centerline setback of 39 feet in licu of the minimum required 50 feet, and to
amend the Final Development Plan for Green Gate Plat 1, Section 4, Lot 1 be and is hereby

GRANTED, subject to the following:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
s at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition,

2. Architectural elevation drawings should be in accordance with those submitted to the
Office of Planning with a minor revision. Add two windows on the Burdock Avenue

side street garage elevation. This element will break up the mass of the building
facade.
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

QFJ’R/W \P‘“a W
JOHN'V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:pz
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Counry Executive Zoning Commissioner

August 23, 2006

BENNETT R. AND RUCHAMA KANTOROW
7219 VERBENA ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21209

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 07-005-A
Property: 7219 Verbena Road

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Kantorow:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
W U . \\'\/\M*@Q\d\
John V. Murphy I
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:pz
Enclosure

- County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468

www.baltimorecountyonline.info




Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for tile propei-ty located at '1(2- lc;[ \L&Kﬁiﬂ@ Poa::f(

which is presently zoned [DR- 2.

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits an;_l' Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and piat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) .- y
180;53 { S‘O(f LCCfR f@c’l‘:r-’-’w ;3. 6. a

cmt:l . b, Q} (170 CW?F;E:[( (Op—(270) 4o Fequ‘ afrzofed 'iéfef‘/{-fom @a_ 92 4 AVPf'zewa(u)
0

with a window fo Strect Hﬂfi?“ chu( Jetback [Y Coer inlien of the mincmusn

crod A5 Afvet  and a bollding Feo street conterline rethpack of 39 et [n lreuof
NQU{NJ\ 4 5 oot and Yo amend Hhe ﬁfh{ﬂ( ”ﬂw(b{amanf Hla, fo~ Oveen ch%f
|

+he min:mum N{U;md o fe y
lola‘.‘l\ !) lection /'f/ Lot .

of the zoning regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree 10 pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning {aw for Baltimore County.

|/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
periury, that i/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
' v Bfreserr K. Ahod fodow
Name - Type or Print - Namej/ ype or Print /s o
. ¥ L
Signature . Signgture -
_ cAtng 4. (XK ZRon
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Prin N X
A e R K S==
City State Zip Code Signature ' a | ‘ *
Attorney For Petitioner: _ #2 YEAEvS  RD ~Yrour b7}
- o Address . - AN ) - Telephone No. -
| i Berrme S & #J ?zgaf
Name - Type or Print City State - Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Company .o - e, Name
A
\";“? e = "':-"-"""'-l" £ i:':"u-
Address o7 ez Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
S8 a0 ©% % -
Ciy= =: % . < - State Zip Code City . State Zip Code
= — — =T '%:-_E—;— — = = == — = e = = =—— e = e
A Public Hegaring having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this = dav.of S N that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Bgltimnre'(';‘.ﬂuﬁtyrand that the property be reposted. :
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Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO - 017'_ U ,_Y-_- Reviewed By _ JU r?_ Date _ q_/fb/ob

Pt T ST ‘!-l"l" 3

REV 10/25/04. X a& O\ . Estimated Posting Date u Z,_BZDb
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AfﬁdaVit in Support of Administrative Variance -

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s} and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent'to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Afﬁa*ﬁt(s*) do€s/do presently reside at jQ- ] C’] \/erbena P\OBA

Address
Balhrore MP 21209
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which lfiwe base the request for an Adm@nistrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty}: f

We request a variance to construct an attached Garage and Dining Area Addition to our house. Our house
is on a corner lot and thus has a 40 foot setback on the front and left side, both of which our existing
dwelling almost touches. The unique setbacks of a corner lot create difficulty complymng with the set back
restrictions.

Qur garage and dining area has to be constructed on the left adjacent to both streets because:

i. Our existing driveway and curb cut is on Verbena Road on the left side.

2. It would not work to construct a garage and eating area on the right side of the house where the
bedrooms are located. The existing floor plan would not permit access from the garage to the
house thru the bedrooms and it would encrcach on the side yard with our neighbor.

3. Our lot falls to the rear and therefore a garage cannot be constructed in the rear yard and align with
the living area. There is also no access from the street to the rear yard.

4. The existing kitchen is on the lefi side of the house and that is where the dining area and garage
should be located. '

There are several similar additions in Green Gate, 2107 Burdock Road is just one example.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
adverlising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signature

Sighature

Borr7r L[S TaRoty — NOLhe v Keydefo w

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
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-------

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to.wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this ! O gayot ~<ONE - 9 30b, before me, a Notary Public of the State
C . |

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared WO el
S-S )
o veTT L M Totown Quchpmy lawTl g 3 %
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). F Sy .7 & R “"‘..‘:-;’; :%____
————. > 4 IR T
s

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

—

ﬁ/Nplary Public . = -
l/Z/ P / 0 &
1

My Commission Expires

REV 10/25/01
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Af ﬁd a*Vit in Support; of Administrative Variance -

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties cﬁf "ﬁerjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore.County, as
follows: That the information herein, given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare
competent'to testify thereto in the event that a pubiic:hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Aﬁia“ﬁf(sb)"éioe:sldo presently reside at 72 ’ c:l \/‘E’J‘beh& P\o'aé

Address . . »
Palhrove ~ MP 21209
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which ifwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulity): A

—

We request a variance to construct an attached Garage and Dining Area Addition to our house. Our house
is on a corner lot and thus has a 40 foot setback on the front and left side, both of which our existing

dwelling almost touches. The unique setbacks of a corner lot create difficulty complying with the set back
restrictions.

Our garage and dining area has to be constructed on the left adjacent o both streets because:
1. Our existing driveway and curb cut is on Verbena Road on the left side.
2. It would not work to construct a garage and eating area on the right side of the house where the

bedrooms are located. The existing floor plan would not permit access from the garage to the
house thru the bedrooms and it would encroach on the side yard with our neighbor.

3. Our lot falls to the rear and therefore a garage cannot be constructed in the rear yard and align with
the living area. There is also no access from the street to the rear yard.

4. The existing kitchen is on the left side of the house and that is where the dining area and garage
should be located. ”

There are several similar additions in Green Gate, 2107 Burdock Road is just one example.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s)-that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) wili be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Snatire " Signature

[gﬁg@[fj‘?’ lé-ﬂ Z%/Zﬁ o RL)C\/\LQ_W\& {{Mi@ﬁ) R

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

—-—-.\'

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE,.to.wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this £ D day of <& S ) il , "LOOQ;’ hefore me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared :

Deare Tl o cpnTordww  RoadBmA  aTogow-

the Affiant(s} herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). s
':.',':? ‘:}h * i Y- ‘e
F 2 Ta ~ e 2
AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal S T et
* - T m
. . . L. =
- p < ., -
Y £ AR

e L -
lotappdutslic <2~ %
‘J - -

-~ s A *-‘:‘:1: _':" ': .-‘::{
Commission Expires \2/\&/26 " .

REV 10/25/01




%

Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County ‘

for the property located at _ "] 72 lﬂ glnggena 'Roac;({

which is presently zoned DR - 2.

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached herelo and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section( s)‘ 903 3 ) & S'D‘f Ac 2R jed*f oh § Vv B¢ a
ard V.39 1370 CMmPP, Bill 100-{170) +o permit @ prop osed addi{ion (j age ¢ 6z»(c2ecua.y)
with a u.imolaw fo street yioht Qf uJﬂ Rtbe n’f‘ J4 Get in liew ofdhe mincmun

T wccl BNy 1%& ahd Q foil ing 70 .r’fvf-cF centerline sethack ot 30 feer { ev of
the minihum re{u;recﬂ $O feet, and Yo auead the Cinal Uevelopment Plan Afor Gree G‘?ﬁ’
Pﬁaf* y fcdmh"(' Lot 1,

of the z-:::snmg rEQulatmns of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree 1o and are to be bounded by the zoning
reguiatmns and restrictions of Baltimore County adupted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that I/we are the iegal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: | Legal Owner(s):
' X IOLNE Ty A_@m@ 724
Name - Type or Print Namel- Type or Py
S 1 e
ignature ignatu
I

.|I'

A

Address Telephone No. NE of Prlnt (4 : |
City State Zip Code W

a1y Yergzmr Rp S A6 p

BL

Aftorney For Pelitioner:

- Address | Telephone No.
x Qe 7/m A& w T o 2o
Name - Type or Print City State - Zip Cod
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Company ~ Name
Address , -, Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
- :" e, . - 5‘.':#
Citys o &5 o~ T e State Zip Code City 1 State Zip Code

-==--.._.-_.-'==-.-...—._._._-_-""'_—'—._——_.. —_— e —— ——————
A-Putilic Hearing - havlng,been furmally demanded and/or found to be reqmred it is r.:rdered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Cuunty
this = day of . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zunmg

regulatmns of Balf rore C County:and that the property be reposted.

s - - - ‘*‘S‘ Zaning Commissioner of Baltimore County
CASE NO. 0O 7 ~00 5 - A Reviewed By Byv P pate ¢ /{2]06
" REV 10/25/01 MR RECEIVED FOM ML Estimated Posting Date | l 13‘_/06 1

o _ 3Dy
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Zoning Description for 7219 Verbena Road.

Beginning at a point on the southeast side of the intersection of Verbena Road and
Burdock Road which are both forty feet wide. Being Lot #1, Plat Book 37, Folio 27, in
the Subdivision of Green Gate, Plat 1, Section 4, containing 18,228 square feet.

Also known as 7219 Verbena Road, Baltimore, MD 21209, located in the 3™ Election

District, 2™ Councilmanic District.

O 7~005 -4
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: OS5 -A

Petitioner/Developer: &U{Zﬁ#

¢ LuchAnpd  ZAToR00

Date Of Hearing/Clasing:_ﬁé)b

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

[11 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:
[.adies. and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at . | T24 VELBEUA ToAd

This sign(s) were posted on %_&jwc
- Magith, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

M 7/zz/oc,
(Stgnatur lgn Poster and Date)

Martin Ogle

Stgn Poster
16 Salix Court

Address

Balto, Md 21220
(443-629 3411)
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WIENT MANAGEMENT

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEFPAHRERENT OF PERMITS AND DEVEL
| ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 07- @OY -A Address r_];l{“’t U@‘"éﬁw& /eﬁac{

Contact Person: JG’;'F e } f%l/{gw Fhone Number: 410-887-3301

Plan Please Print Your Name -
Filing Date: ___ /[(Z.[06 Posting Date: {Z(é}(f)k Closing Date:* a’/?ﬁ 6

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list {on the
reverse side of this form} and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/pesting costs. Any
reposiing must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petittoner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visibie on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. it should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
‘ a formal request for a public hearing: Please understand that even if .there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not:.complete on the closing date. -

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may. (@) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written nofification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Ciass mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due 1o a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
poste]gf certification of this change and a photograph of the aitered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

A ity gy e vy S gy sl - o gl e g —, — - - gy gy, il A N g S g S T N o . g g —— g o T o Sty e e ol e 2 e gy sl e - - - T N St Ll e L o e e
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
Department of Permits and
AUQUSt 8, 2006 Development Management

County Execulive

Bennett Kantorow

Ruchama Kantorow
7219 Verbena Road
Baltimore, MD 21209

Dear Mr. and Mrs Kantorow:
RE: Case Number: 07-005-A, 7219 Verbena Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 12, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. . These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or praoblems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file. |

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. (20009

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 | Towson. Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www baltimorecountymd.gov

o W TS e T T




e

oy Visit the Countjr’s Website at www, baltinicrecauntyﬂnline. info

[ 4

. i Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County | 700 East Joppa Road

410-887-4880

County Office Building, Room 111 July 20,2006
Mail Stop #1105 |

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marvliand 21204

‘.

- ATTENTION: Zoning Review Pl%nners

Distribution Meeting Of: July 24, 2006

Item Numbex (s) : Ogh, 011
i
Pursuant to vyous

s—request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by

- this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required Lo be

corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

— s uwr d —

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lneutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
- Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
M5-1102F

cc: File

_-_ e e TTE g e P Ry e T Y .-q_.q__-.q.‘._._m

- T R -

Printed with Soybaan Ink
on Recyclad Papear

- Fire Department | Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: "“in othy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 26, 2006
11ey artment of Permits & Development
Ilaagement

ot

FROM: Ier nis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
1'm1 zau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: :loring Advisory Committee Meeting
For July 24, 2006

ller1 Nos. 002, 003, 004 , 006, 007,
{10¢, 009, 010, and O11

"h¢ Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
1tems, and we have 10 comments,

DAKCEN:clw
ce: File
ZAC-NO COMME!ITS .07252006.doc




. 4 sm &

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor o Q JJriven o fece, Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael 8. Steele, Lt. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator
Adminisiration

Marj/land Department of Transpartation

Date: 7. 2,1 +876

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of . | ItemNo. 225 JrHT
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

ShouldLyuu have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state. md.us).

Very truly yours,

/) 2L

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is -
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Sireet Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com
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